Online Advance Payment Details:-

Online Receipt No: 10240698

Amount Rs. 500,000

Dated: 23-10-2024

Bank: HBL KPT Branch, Karachi

For PPRA User IDs of MIS Department, Karachi Port Trust.

- i) Prem Danicha
- ii) Khurram Shahezad



KARACHI PORT TRUST CHIEF MECH & ELECT ENGINEER-II DEPARTMENT

TECHNICAL EVALUATION REPORT

(AS PER RULE 35 OF PP RULES, 2004)

1) Name Of Procuring Agency:

KARACHI PORT TRUST

2) Method Of Procurement:

Notice for tender invitation through news paper published in Daily The News and Daily Jehan Pakistan on 14.09.2024 KPT & PPRA web 27.09.2024 under PPRA rule 36(b) from bidder i.e. single stage two

envelope.

3) Title Of Procurement:

Miscellaneous Work of Above Water -

Dredger TSHD Abul

4) Tender Inquiry No:

GT/10/24

5) PPRA Ref .No:

TS548074E

6) Date & Time Of Bid Closing:

17 / 10/ 2024 at 1100 Hrs

7) Date & Time Of Bid Opening:

17 / 10/ 2024 at 1130 Hrs

8) No Of Bids Received:

Two Nos

9) Criteria Of Bid Evaluation:

As per Tender Documents

10) Details Of Bid(S) Evaluation:

Given below:

Name of Bidder	Technical Marks (If applicable)	Rule/Regulation /SBD*/Policy/Basis Of Technical Rejection / Acceptance As Per Rule 35 Of PP Rules, 2004	
M/s Al-Meena Marine Engineers	79.00	Disqualified due to non fulfillment of the mandatory condition	
M/s Asad Construction & Engineering	Non-compliance	Disqualified due to non fulfillment of the mandatory condition	

11) Any other additional / supporting information, the procuring agency may like to share.

Attached

Signature:

Official Stamp:

Chief Mech. & Elect. Engineer-I Karachi Port Trust No. CMEE-I/T8HD-Abul/TEC/2024/231 Dated 26-11-2024



CHIEF MECH & ELECT. ENGINEER-I MANORA WORKSHOP

P.# 99232180

Ext: 256

Dv. Chief Elect. Engineer (S&C)

Subject: MISCELLANEOUS WORK OF ABOVE WATER- DRDGER TSHD ABUL

Reference: (M)/G/MISC WORK/ Above-water/ Abul/2024/521 dated 13-09-2024

- Enclosed please find herewith, Technical Evaluation Report (TEC) of the subject case under reference above, duly signed by all the committee members.
- 2. Original file is also attached herewith for further necessary action at your end, please.

All the 1996 amondments of a city process on many decision of the party of

Along the contract or report the character content with the piece against resource to the original and

CHIEF MÈCH. & ELECT. ENGINEER- I



TECHNICAL EVALUATION OF BIDS

SUB: MISCELLANEOUS WORK OF ABOVE WATER DREDGER TSHD ABUL,

Ref: DCEE (S&C) letter No. (M)/GT/Misc Work/Above Water/Abul/2024/521 dated 13-11-2024.

 Dy. Chief Elect Engineer (S&C) vide letter at reference, has conveyed the approval of General Manager (Engg.) for constitution of following Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC) to carry out the Technical Evaluation of subject tenders (Flag-A):

	Mr. Hassan Askari	CM&EE-I DCME (WS)	Convener Member
	Mr. Hanif Shah Mr. Rafay Zaidi	ME (WS)	Member
iv.	Mr. Haris Usman	Asst. MF	Member

- The subject tender was invited through Press Advertisement published in the Newspapers on 14-09-2024. The advertisement was also uploaded on KPT & PPRA websites.
- The last date of receiving of tenders was on 17-10-2024 at 1100 hrs. In response to advertisement following bids were received in due date and time:
 - i. M/s Al Meena Marine Engineers Karachi
 - ii. M/s Asad Construction & Engineering Karachi
- 4. The Technical Bids were opened on the same day i.e. 17-10-2024 at 1130 hrs at Tender Committee Room, Head Office by the Tender Opening Committee (TOC). The attendance sheet is placed at Flag-B. The unopened Financial Bids have been kept by the department in the safe custody and the same will be opened of only technically qualify firms in presence of bidders representative(s) who wish to attend.
- 5. M/s Al Meena Marine Engineers has submitted the bid Security / Earnest Money in shape of Pay Order amounting to Rs. 3,580,000/-. Whereas, the other firm M/s Asad Construction & Engineering has not submitted the original pay order along with Technical Bid.
- M/s Asad Construction & Engineering is not eligible for further evaluation of bid; therefore, the bid is "Non-Responsive".
- 7. TEC meeting was convened on 22-11-2024 at 1100 hrs in the office of CM&EE-II. All the committee members attending the meeting as per given venue and time (Flag-C).
- 8. However, the Technical Evaluation of bid of M/s Al Meena Marine Engineers has been carried out as per the Evaluation Criteria mentioned in the Bidding ... Documents and the same given as under:





Offer of M/s Al Meena Marine Engineers (Bid No. 1/2)

EVALUATION AS PER PROFORMA - "A"

SM	(EASAS)HTOTAH NA (SAS)	Application (
1	Experience as a Contractor	45 Years			
2	Work carried out in the past with detailed cost, particulars and the year in which they were under taken etc.	Complied (Page No. 314 to 376)			
3	Bankers reference regarding Financial status.	Complied (Page No. 402)			
4	Whether registered with any other Department or Organization? If so, give details.	Complied I. M/s KS&EW (Page No.375) II. M/s Nuclear Power Plant III. PNSC (Page No.315) IV. Karachi Gateway Terminal Ltd. (Page No.314) V. Engro Energy			
5	Plant and equipment in possession (Give Detail with cost)	Complied (Page No. 379)			
6	Technical personnel employed; give Names and other details.	Complied (Page No. 380)			
7	If your firm registered?	Complied I. FBR (Page No. 397) II. PEC (Page No. 400) III. Electrical Contractor (Govt. of Sindh) (Page No. 399) Iv. Sales Tax (Page No. 398) v. SRB ((Page No. 396)			
8	State Capital of your firm.	Complied (Rs. 250 million)			
9	Details of Income tax, Sales tax registration etc.	Complied Already mention at S.No.7			
10	Number of years of actual work carried out in Pakistan	Complied (50 Years)			
11	Attach attested copy of certificate of past work of the same nature carried out as that in tender.	of Complied			
12	Electrical Contractor license No. and date.	Complied Already mention at S.No.7			





EVALUATION AS PER PROFORMA - "B"

	6.7	
9#	PARITY CULARS	MacAllyche Medice (Seeingers)
1.	In case of "SOLE PROPERIETOR SHIP" concern. a. Full Name of the Proprietor. b. Business address and Phone No. if any. c. Residential address and Phone No. if any. d. Certified copy of certificate of registration with Registrar of firms to be attached.	N/A
2.	In case of "PARTNERSHIP" Concern: a. Name of the Partners with their business/ residential address and Phone No. if any. b. Partnership Deed & Certificate of Registration (Certified copies to be attached)	Partnership (Page No. 385 to 389)
3.	In case of "PRIVATE LIMITED COMPANY". a. Name of all Directors with their Business/Residential address and Phone No., if any. b. Memorandum & Articles of Association of the Company and Certificate of incorporation. (Certified copies to be attached.)	N/A
4.	In case of "PUBLIC LTD., COMPANY". Memorandum & Articles of Association and (Certified copies to be attached).	N/A
5.	In case firm is to be represented by "ATTORNEY". a. Legal Status and full particulars of the Attorney. b. Period of validity of Power of Attorney (Certified copies of Special or General Power of Attorney duly executed on Stamp Paper of proper value and authenticated/attested by a competent Authority to be attached.	N/A
6.	G.I.R. No: Income Tax and amount of Income paid during the last assessment year(state year of Assessment)	Complied (Page No. 418)
7.	A Certificate from the Bankers, sealed and addressed to the KPT showing the financial position of the Institution tendering, should be enclosed.	Complied (Page No. 402)

OBSERVATION:

9. The committee observed that M/s Al Meena Marine Engineers have Complied all the requirement mentioned in Performa 'A', 'B' of Bidding Documents, therefore, the bid evaluated for further Technical Evaluation.





TECHNICAL EVALUATION CRITERIA

The firm should fulfill the following mandatory requirement / conditions and supporting documents should be submitted accordingly:

(Non compliance of any Mandatory Conditions will lead to rejection of bid)

I	5)##	(NESCRIPINON	We Allymanyerho อิเตียงชื่อ Not Complied		
	1.	In case of companies and firms, last 03 years financial statements are to be provided showing minimum average	(Page No. 419 to 444)		
		turnover of Rs 200 million. OR	 Average Turnover for last three years is Rs.125 		
D		In case of individuals / Sole proprietors, last 03 years tax returns filed with FBR are to be provided showing minimum turnover of Rs 200 million minimum on average for 03 years.			
1	2.	The firm is not blacklisted by KPT or any other Government organization/Agency undertaking on Rs.100 /- stamp paper.	Complied (Page No. 377)		
	3.	Registration with Income Tax Deptt. provide photocopy of valid NTN Certificate and Active Tax Payer List (ATL)	Complied (Page No.397) ATL Not Provide		
	4.	Registration with Sind Sales Tax Deptt. Provide the valid photocopy of SST & GST Registration Certificate.	Complied (Page 396 and 398)		
	5.	Registration with Pakistan Engineering Council. Registration Certificate in Technical Category ME-04, ME-05, ME-06 and Financial Category C-4. Provide attested copy of PEC Certificate	Complied PEC Category C-3 (Page No. 400)		
2	6.	The bidder shall submit their bid on original tender documents duly filled with each page signed and stamped against each column as token of acceptance.	Complied		
	7.	The bidder shall submit comparative of their technical specification against the KPT'S tender specification duly filled with each column of each page and duly signed, stamped alongwith required original / copy of technical literature of offered equipment and drawings required in technical specifications.	Comparative of Technical Specification Not Provided, however the firm will carry out the repair and maintenance work as per the scope of work		





SIXE!	Desentuon		M60 mer89	MDS mass	
a.	STATUS OF FIRM (Max. marks-10) (Min marks 07)				
	i). Private Limited / corporation Partnership Proprietor	05 marks 04 marks 3.5 marks	3.5 Marks	05 Marks	04 marks
	ii) Completion of 05 years of firm established Completion of 04 years of firm established Completion of 03 years of firm established Below 03 years of firm established	05 marks 04 marks 3.5 marks 00 marks	3.5 Marks	05 Marks	05 marks
	(Evidence to be provided) Total		07 Marks	10 Marks	09 Marks
b.	PROFESSIONAL CAPABILITY (Max. marks-30) (Min marks 21)		Я		
	i) Managerial staff. (10 Marks) • Director / Controller (10 years experience) • Manager Engineering (05 years experience) • Manager Finance (05 years experience)	10 marks 08 marks 07 marks	07 marks	10 marks	10 marks
	Technical staff (10 Marks) Provide detail of technical staff involved in repair maintenance of floating craft.		1.		
	Mechanical /Electrical / Electronic / Mechatronics Engineer having 05-10 years experience.	10 marks	07 marks	10 marks	10 marks
	Mechanical / Electrical / Electronic / Mechatronics Engineer having 03-05 years experience.	8.5 marks	s arg N	2 - 3 - 1 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4	
	Mechanical /Electrical / Electronic / Mechatronics Engineer having 01-03 years experience.	07 marks	d Bretit		
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	iii. Work Facility (10 marks) Detail to be provided regarding Miscellaneous work of floating craft, repairing workshop facility, fully equipped with machine & tools required for subject work having following accessories. Online facility 24/7 diagnosing fault. Floating Craft Repairing facility Mechanical accessories' facility Electrical accessories' facility	03 marks 03 marks 02 marks 02 marks	07 marks	10 marks	10 marks
	Total		21 Marks	30 Marks	30 Marks
C.	EXPERIENCE OF FIRM Max. marks-40) (Min. marks 28) Give references to (documentary proof).				
	EXPERIENCE OF FIRM 03 contracts for complete Misc repair work of floating craft. 02 contracts for complete Misc repair work of floating craft	40 marks 30 marks	28 marks	40 marks	40 marks
	01 contract for mlsc. repair work of floating craft Total	28 marks	28 Marks	40 Marks	40 Marks
				To marks	marks

14	F	-	
r	1		
97.	1	84	\boldsymbol{v}
100	U	а	v
		Ÿ	

RIM	मिन्त्रभगतिक		18/16	MES (00000)	THE SECTION OF THE SE
、 ^{d.}	FINANCIAL SOUNDNESS Max. marks-20 (Min. marks 14)				
	Turnover 300 million and above 250 million and less than 300 Million 200 million and less than 250 million Below 200 Million	20 Marks 16 Marks 14 Marks 00 Marks	14 marks	20 marks	0 marks
	Total		14 Marks	20 Marks	0 Marks
	GRAND TOTAL (a+b+c+d)	38	70 Marks	100 Marks	79 Marks

The selection of firm would be made via "Most Advantageous Bid" with 70% weightage to be given to Technical Criteria and 30% weightage to be given to Financial Bid.

OBSERVATION:

- 10. TEC has carried out the Technical Evaluation of Bid and observed that the firm M/s Al Meena Marine Engineers has secured 79 marks obtained in the Technical Evaluation Criteria as mentioned in the Bidding Documents.
- 11. However, the firm M/s Al Meena Marine Engineers has not fulfilled the Mandatory Condition for last three years average turnover equal to Rs. 200 million. Therefore, consider non responsive as per Terms and Conditions of Evaluation Criteria that "Non-Compliance of any Mandatory Condition will lead to rejection of bid".
- 12. The Technical Evaluation Committee observed that both the bids are Non-Responsive Bid.

RECOMMENDATION:

- 13. Based on above evaluated the TEC evaluated that both bids are Non-Responsive, therefore, recommended to discharge the tenders and re-invite afresh tender.
- 14. The unopened Financial Bids of Non-Responsive Bidders may be returned.

Mr. Rafay Zaidi (Mech Engineer (WS)) Member

Mr. Haris Usman (Asst. Manager Finance) Member Mr. Hanif Shah (DCME (WS)) Member

(Chief Mech & Elect Engineer-I)
Convener